CONTINUING CONSOLIDATION
BUSINESS LICENSING BY-LAW NO. 6009/46/92

AS AMENDED BY BY-LAWS NO. 6055/04/93, 6065/14/93, 6101/50/93, 6182/31/94,
6187/36/94, 6273/122/94, 6290/17/95, 6336/63/95, 6354/81/95, 6371/17/96, 6375/21/96,

6477/40/97, 6478/41/97,6498, 6568, 6605, 6665 AND 6832.
TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX
PREAMBLE
PART I: INTERPRETATION, APPLICATION AND DEFINITIONS

PART II: LICENSE REQUIREMENTS
DIVISION I: PERSONS SUBJECT TO LICENSE
DIVISION II: GENERAL LICENSE CONDITIONS
DIVISION IlI: LICENSE FEES

PART Ill: SPECIAL LICENSE CONDITIONS
DIVISION I: AMUSEMENT PARLOURS
Subdivision I: Application for License
Subdivision II: Pre-License Investigations
Subdivision lll: Issuance or Refusal of License
Subdivision IV: Appeal to Council
Subdivision V: Conditions of Operating Under License
DIVISION II: AUCTIONEERS
DIVISION lll: CIRCUS, MENAGERIE, RIDE SHOW, CARNIVAL, ETC.
DIVISION IV: ESCORT SERVICE AND ESCORTS [REPEALED]
SEE: 2(j), 2(k) and 4(c)
DIVISION V: GARAGE SALES AND HOME CRAFT SALES
DIVISION VI: MASSAGISTS [REPEALED]
DIVISION VII: SEASONAL FOOD UNIT VENDORS
Subdivision I: License Requirements
Subdivision II: Conditions of Operating Under License
Subdivision Ill: Special Events Concessions
DIVISION VIII: PAWNBROKERS
DIVISION IX: SECOND-HAND DEALERS AND BROKERS,
BUYERS OF PRECIOUS METALS
DIVISION X: VENDING MACHINES

i - vi

© © © 00 0o o,

13
13
14
14
14
15
16

17
18

DIVISION XI: HOME BASED BUSINESS AND HOME-BASED DIRECT SELLER 19

DIVISION XII: PUBLIC TRADE SHOWS
PART IV: PENALTIES

PART V: REPEAL AND ENACTMENT
SCHEDULE "A": LICENSE FEES

22
22
23

April 2006

ACS-05-2025



Index

Subject
Advertising of Business
Amusement Device Distributor

Amusement Parlour
appeal to Council
application for license
exemptions
hours of operation
issuance of license
pre-license investigations
refusal of license
reporting changes in premises
special license required
supervision of

Appeal Refusal of License
Application of By-law

Auctioneer
auctions in public parks or on public streets
name and business to be displayed
not to be pawnbroker
special license required

Business Advertising

Business Premises to be Designated
Business Promotion

Business Tax, Effect of License Fee

Buyers of Precious Metals

dealing with minors prohibited

distinctive marks not to be removed
exceptions

house to house collection prohibited

penalties

records open to inspection

records to be kept

retention of goods
exceptions

showing goods to Police

special license required

Carnival: see "Circus, Menagerie, etc.

Change of Address Notification

Section

4(b)(1)

24-28
17
16
29
22
9(b) & 19-21
23
18
4(b)(2)

32
31
33
4(b)(3)

11
10
15
15

67
71
71(b)
72
74(e)
69
68(a),(b)
70
70(b)
73
4(b)(13)

14

Page

10

10

7&9

10
10
10

0 00 N

18
18
18
22
17
17
18
18
18

April 2006



Charitable License, Special License Required

Circus, Menagerie, etc.
bond of indemnity required
charitable organizations
special license required

Contractor, Special License Required

Craft Sale/Show, Crafts Person, Special License Required
Dating Service: see “Escort Service and Escorts”
Definitions

Designate Business Premises

Effective Date of License

Enactment

Escort Service and Escorts
definitions
not permitted

Fixed Seasonal Unit: see "Seasonal Food Unit Vendor"
Flea Market

Garage Sales
conditions
license not required
penalty

General Business License
General License Conditions

Home Based Business and Home Based Direct Seller
special license required

Home Craft Sales: see "Garage Sales"
Interpretation

Investigation, Pre-license
amusement parlour
general
massagist

License, Effective Date

License Fees
annual fee
prorated annual fee
transient businesses excluded
requirement to pay
exceptions

4(b)(9.1)

43
42
44, 74(c)

4(a)
5-11

73.3-73.9
4(b)(9.2),(9.3)

11
11

o NN

co o

8,13

April 2006



License, General Business 4(a) 6

License Requirement 3 6

exceptions 42 13
License Revocation 8 7
License, Special 4(b) 6
License to be Produced on Demand 7 7
Massagists

Council approval required [REPEALED]

inspection of premises [REPEALED]

pre-license investigation [REPEALED]

premises to be kept clean and sanitary [REPEALED]
special license required [REPEALED]

Menagerie: see "Circus, Menagerie, etc."

Mobile Food Carts: see "Seasonal Food Unit Vendor"

Motorized Food Unit: see "Seasonal Food Unit Vendor"

Partnership 6 6

Pawnbrokers
dealing in second-hand goods 60 16
dealing with intoxicated persons prohibited 65 17
dealing with minors prohibited 63 16

dealing with thieves prohibited 65 17
employment of minors prohibited 64 17
goods to be kept seven days 62 16
memorandum of receipt of goods 61 16
not to be auctioneers 66 17
penalties 74(e) 22
records of redemption of goods 61 16
records open to inspection 59 16
records to be kept 57 16
special license required 4(b)(11) 6
Pedal Carts: see "Seasonal Food Unit Vendor"
Penalties 76 22
Producing License on Demand 7 7
Promotion of Business 11 7
Repeal 77 23
Revocation of License 8 7

Ride Show: see "Circus, Menagerie, etc."

Seasonal Food Unit Vendor
area to be kept clean and sanitary 51(a) 14

April 2006



fixed seasonal unit location 52(c) 15

license requirements 48 14
license to be displayed 50 14
locations to be approved 52 14
mobile food carts
action upon non-recovery of removed/relocated 56 15
hours of operation 51(b) 14
location of 56 15
removal/relocation of 53(b) 15

Seasonal Food Unit Vendor (cont'd)

motorized food unit location 52(b) 14
obstruction of traffic prohibited 51(c) 14
pedal carts
bicycle license required 52(d) 15
fixed location prohibited 52(d) 15
refusal of license 49 14
special events concessions 56.1 15
special license required 4(b)(12) 6
trailer food unit location 52(b) 14
Second-hand Broker
dealing with minors prohibited 67 17
penalties 74(e) 22
records open to inspection 68(c) 17
records to be kept 68(c) 17
special license required 4(b)(13) 6
Second-hand Dealer
dealing with minors prohibited 67 17
distinctive marks not to be removed 71 18
exceptions 71(b) 18
penalties 74(e) 22
records open to inspection 69 17
records to be kept 68(a),(b) 17
retention of goods 70 18
exceptions 70(b) 18
showing goods to police 73 18
special license required 4(b)(13) 6
Second-hand Store, Special License Required 4(b)(13) 6
Self-Serve Cabinet Vendor, Special License Required 4(b)(14) 6
Special Events Concessions 56.1 15
Special License 4(b) 6
Special License Conditions 16-73 8-18

Trade Shows

April 2006



exemptions
public trade show fee
registered exhibitors

Trailer Food Unit: see "Seasonal Food Unit Vendor"

Transient Business
prorated annual rates not granted
rates subject to By-law No. 5060/03/81
special license required

Vending Machine Seller/Distributor/Installer

75
74
74

13(b)
1(c),75(d)
4(b)(15)

4(b)(14)
73.1,73.2

22
22
22

April 2006



	CONTINUING CONSOLIDATION BUSINESS LICENSING BY-LAW NO. 6009/46/92
	Index
	Subject        Section  Page



