CONTINUING CONSOLIDATION BUSINESS LICENSING BY-LAW NO. 6009/46/92

AS AMENDED BY BY-LAWS NO. 6055/04/93, 6065/14/93, 6101/50/93, 6182/31/94, 6187/36/94, 6273/122/94, 6290/17/95, 6336/63/95, 6354/81/95, 6371/17/96, 6375/21/96, 6477/40/97, 6478/41/97,6498, 6568, 6605, 6665 AND 6832.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX	l	I - VI
PREAME	BLE	1
PART I:	INTERPRETATION, APPLICATION AND DEFINITIONS	1
PART II:	LICENSE REQUIREMENTS DIVISION I: PERSONS SUBJECT TO LICENSE DIVISION II: GENERAL LICENSE CONDITIONS DIVISION III: LICENSE FEES	6 6 6 8
PART III:	SPECIAL LICENSE CONDITIONS DIVISION I: AMUSEMENT PARLOURS Subdivision II: Application for License Subdivision III: Issuance or Refusal of License Subdivision IV: Appeal to Council Subdivision V: Conditions of Operating Under License DIVISION II: AUCTIONEERS DIVISION III: CIRCUS, MENAGERIE, RIDE SHOW, CARNIVAL, ETC. DIVISION IV: ESCORT SERVICE AND ESCORTS [REPEALED] SEE: 2(j), 2(k) and 4(c) DIVISION V: GARAGE SALES AND HOME CRAFT SALES DIVISION VI: MASSAGISTS [REPEALED] DIVISION VII: SEASONAL FOOD UNIT VENDORS Subdivision II: License Requirements Subdivision III: Special Events Concessions DIVISION VIII: PAWNBROKERS DIVISION IX: SECOND-HAND DEALERS AND BROKERS, BUYERS OF PRECIOUS METALS DIVISION X: VENDING MACHINES DIVISION XI: HOME BASED BUSINESS AND HOME-BASED DIRECT SELLER DIVISION XII: PUBLIC TRADE SHOWS	8 9 9 10 10 11 11 13 13 14 14 15 16 17 18 19 22
PART IV:	PENALTIES	22
	REPEAL AND ENACTMENT JLE "A": LICENSE FEES	23

Index

Subject	Section	Page
Advertising of Business	11	7
Amusement Device Distributor	4(b)(1)	6
Amusement Parlour appeal to Council application for license exemptions hours of operation issuance of license pre-license investigations refusal of license reporting changes in premises special license required supervision of	24-28 17 16 29 22 9(b) & 19-21 23 18 4(b)(2) 30	10 9 8 10 9 7 & 9 10 9 6 10
Appeal Refusal of License	9(f)	7
Application of By-law	1	1
Auctioneer auctions in public parks or on public streets name and business to be displayed not to be pawnbroker special license required	32 31 33 4(b)(3)	10 10 10 6
Business Advertising	11	7
Business Premises to be Designated	10	7
Business Promotion	15	8
Business Tax, Effect of License Fee	15	8
Buyers of Precious Metals dealing with minors prohibited distinctive marks not to be removed exceptions house to house collection prohibited penalties records open to inspection records to be kept retention of goods exceptions showing goods to Police special license required	67 71 71(b) 72 74(e) 69 68(a),(b) 70 70(b) 73 4(b)(13)	17 18 18 18 22 17 17 18 18 18
Carnival: see "Circus, Menagerie, etc."		
Change of Address Notification	14	8

Charitable License, Special License Required	4(b)(4)	6
Circus, Menagerie, etc. bond of indemnity required charitable organizations special license required	34 35 4(b)(5)	11 11 6
Contractor, Special License Required	4(b)(6)	6
Craft Sale/Show, Crafts Person, Special License Required	4(b)(7)	6
Dating Service: see "Escort Service and Escorts"		
Definitions	2	1
Designate Business Premises	10	7
Effective Date of License	5	6
Enactment	78	23
Escort Service and Escorts definitions not permitted	2(j),(k) 4(c)	2 6
Fixed Seasonal Unit: see "Seasonal Food Unit Vendor"		
Flea Market	4(b)(9.1)	6
Garage Sales conditions license not required penalty	43 42 44, 74(c)	13 13 13, 18
General Business License	4(a)	6
General License Conditions	5-11	6-7
Home Based Business and Home Based Direct Seller special license required	73.3-73.9 4(b)(9.2),(9.3)	19-21 6
Home Craft Sales: see "Garage Sales"		
Interpretation	1	1
Investigation, Pre-license amusement parlour general massagist	9(b) 9(a) 9(e)	7 7 7
License, Effective Date	5	6
License Fees		
annual fee	13(a)	8
prorated annual fee transient businesses excluded	13(a)	8 8
requirement to pay	13(b) 12(a)	0
exceptions	12(b)-(d),42	8,13

License, General Business	4(a)	6
License Requirement exceptions	3 42	6 13
License Revocation	8	7
License, Special	4(b)	6
License to be Produced on Demand	7	7
Massagists Council approval required [REPEALED] inspection of premises [REPEALED] pre-license investigation [REPEALED] premises to be kept clean and sanitary [REPEALED] special license required [REPEALED]		
Menagerie: see "Circus, Menagerie, etc."		
Mobile Food Carts: see "Seasonal Food Unit Vendor"		
Motorized Food Unit: see "Seasonal Food Unit Vendor"		
Partnership	6	6
Pawnbrokers dealing in second-hand goods 60 16 dealing with intoxicated persons prohibited 65 17 dealing with minors prohibited 63 16 dealing with thieves prohibited employment of minors prohibited	65 64	17 17
goods to be kept seven days memorandum of receipt of goods	62 61	16 16
not to be auctioneers	66	17
penalties	74(e)	22
records of redemption of goods	61	16
records open to inspection records to be kept	59 57	16 16
special license required	4(b)(11)	6
Pedal Carts: see "Seasonal Food Unit Vendor"	, ,, ,	
Penalties	76	22
Producing License on Demand	7	7
Promotion of Business	11	7
Repeal	77	23
Revocation of License	8	7
Ride Show: see "Circus, Menagerie, etc."		
Seasonal Food Unit Vendor area to be kept clean and sanitary	51(a)	14

fixed seasonal unit location	52(c)	15
license requirements	48	14
license to be displayed	50	14
locations to be approved mobile food carts	52	14
action upon non-recovery of removed/relocated	56	15
hours of operation	51(b)	14
location of	56	15
removal/relocation of	53(b)	15
Seasonal Food Unit Vendor (cont'd)		
motorized food unit location	52(b)	14
obstruction of traffic prohibited	51(c)	14
pedal carts		
bicycle license required	52(d)	15
fixed location prohibited	52(d)	15
refusal of license	49	14
special events concessions	56.1	15
special license required	4(b)(12)	6
trailer food unit location	52(b)	14
Second-hand Broker		
dealing with minors prohibited	67	17
penalties	74(e)	22
records open to inspection	68(c)	17
records to be kept	68(c)	17
special license required	4(b)(13)	6
Second-hand Dealer		
dealing with minors prohibited	67	17
distinctive marks not to be removed	71	18
exceptions	71(b)	18
penalties	74(e)	22
records open to inspection	69	17
records to be kept	68(a),(b)	17
retention of goods	70	18
exceptions	70(b)	18
showing goods to police	73	18
special license required	4(b)(13)	6
Second-hand Store, Special License Required	4(b)(13)	6
Self-Serve Cabinet Vendor, Special License Required	4(b)(14)	6
Special Events Concessions	56.1	15
Special License	4(b)	6
Special License Conditions	16-73	8-18
Trade Shows		

exemptions	75	22
public trade show fee	74	22
registered exhibitors	74	22
Trailer Food Unit: see "Seasonal Food Unit Vendor"		
Transient Business		
prorated annual rates not granted	13(b)	8
rates subject to By-law No. 5060/03/81	1(c),75(d)	1,22
special license required	4(b)(15)	6
Vending Machine Seller/Distributor/Installer	4(b)(14)	6
	73.1,73.2	18